

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

VAUGHN LEWIS, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
FIRST CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

INGA S. BERNSTEIN
Counsel of Record for Petitioner
ZALKIND DUNCAN & BERNSTEIN LLP
65A Atlantic Ave.
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 742-6020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	2
OPINIONS BELOW	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
GUIDELINES PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Legal Background.....	3
II. Proceedings Below	5
REASON FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. The Courts of Appeals are Deeply Divided Over Whether the Commentary Can Be Used to Expand the Definition of the Term “Controlled Substance Offense” in the Career Offender Guideline.	12
A. Three Circuits Have Held that the Commentary Adding Inchoate Offenses to the Career Offender Guideline Cannot Stand.	12
B. Three Circuits Agreed that the Commentary to § 4B1.2 Does Not Deserve Deference Yet Indicated That, as a Panel, They Are Bound to Follow Contrary Circuit Law.....	15
C. One Circuit Has Conflicting Decisions.	17
D. Five Circuits Defer to the Commentary without Hesitation and Fail to Consider <i>Kisor</i>	18
II. <i>Kisor</i> Compels the Conclusion that Because the Definition of “Controlled Substance Offense” is Unambiguous in U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(b), the Commentary to the Guideline that Seeks to Expand that Definition to Additional Crimes Cannot Stand.....	21
III. The Commission’s Authority Must be Carefully Circumscribed to Avoid a Violation of the Separation of Powers.....	24

IV. The Career Offender Guideline is being Differentially Applied Across the Country, Undercutting the Fairness of the Criminal Justice System, Affecting Thousands of Defendants Annually, and Disproportionately Impacting Black Defendants.....	25
V. This Case Presents the Ideal Vehicle to Address the Issue of the Appropriate Degree of Deference Courts Should Afford to Sentencing Guidelines Commentary.	27
CONCLUSION.....	28
APPENDIX A - Court of Appeals opinion (June 16, 2020).....	App. 1a
APPENDIX B - Court of Appeals errata sheet (Sept. 4, 2020).....	App. 30a
APPENDIX C - District Court judgment (Sept. 21, 2018).....	App. 31a
APPENDIX D - Sentencing hearing transcript (Sept. 7, 2018).....	App. 39a
APPENDIX E - Court of Appeals order denying rehearing (Oct. 2, 2020).....	App. 79a
APPENDIX F - 2016 Sentencing Guideline Provisions.....	App. 80a
APPENDIX G - U.S. Code Provisions.....	App. 88a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U. S. 452 (1997).....	4, 19
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock</i> , 325 U. S. 410 (1945)	4, 19
<i>Burgess v. United States</i> , 553 U. S. 124 (2008).....	14, 22
<i>D'Antoni v. United States</i> , 916 F. 3d 658, (7th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , — U. S. —, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	passim
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U. S. 361 (1989).....	passim
<i>Stinson v. United States</i> , 508 U. S. 36 (1993).....	3, 5, 13, 20
<i>United States v. Adams</i> , 934 F. 3d 720 (7th Cir. 2019).....	12, 18
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 418 F. Supp. 3d 121 (S.D. W. Va. 2019).....	20
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U. S. 220 (2005).....	3
<i>United States v. Broadway</i> , 815 F. App'x 95 (8th Cir. 2020)	10, 18
<i>United States v. Crum</i> , 934 F. 3d 963 (9th Cir. 2019).....	9, 12, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 801 F. App'x 457 (8th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>United States v. Dozier</i> , 848 F. 3d 180 (8th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Faison</i> , No. GJH-19-27, 2020 WL 815699 (D. Md. Feb. 18, 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Fiore</i> , 983 F. 2d 1 (1st Cir. 1992).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Giggey</i> , 551 F. 3d. 27 (1st Cir. 2008)	6
<i>United States v. Goodin</i> , — F. App'x —, 2021 WL 506036 (5th Cir. 2021)	12, 16
<i>United States v. Havis</i> , 927 F. 3d 382 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lovato</i> , 950 F. 3d 1337 (10th Cir. 2020)	10, 20
<i>United States v. Lovelace</i> , 794 F. App'x 793 (10th Cir. 2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Nasir</i> , 982 F. 3d 144 (3d Cir. 2020)	passim
<i>United States v. Nieves-Borrero</i> , 856 F. 3d 5 (1st Cir. 2017).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Piper</i> , 35 F. 3d 611 (1st Cir. 1994)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Sorenson</i> , 818 F. App'x 668 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>United States v. Soto-Rivera</i> , 811 F. 3d 53 (1st Cir. 2016)	7, 8, 15
<i>United States v. Swinton</i> , 797 F. App'x 589 (2d Cir. 2019)	19

<i>United States v. Tabb</i> , 949 F. 3d 81 (2d Cir. 2020)	9, 10, 19
<i>United States v. Vaughn</i> , No. 5:08-cr-00266, 2021 WL 136172 (S.D. W. Va. Jan. 13, 2021).....	20
<i>United States v. Winstead</i> , 890 F. 3d. 1082 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	passim

Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 846.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 3553.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 991.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 994.....	3, 4, 5, 25

U.S. Sentencing Guidelines (2016)

U.S.S.G. § 1A3.1.....	3
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.1.....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2.....	passim

Other Authorities

ELIZABETH TSAI BISHOP ET AL., HARVARD LAW SCH., CRIMINAL JUSTICE POLICY PROGRAM, RACIAL DISPARITIES IN THE MASSACHUSETTS COURT SYSTEM (2020).....	27
U.S.S.C., FIFTEEN YEARS OF GUIDELINES SENTENCING: AS ASSESSMENT OF HOW WELL THE FEDERAL CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM IS ACHIEVING THE GOALS OF SENTENCING REFORM (2004)	27
U.S.S.C., REPORT TO CONGRESS: CAREER OFFENDER SENTENCING ENHANCEMENTS (2016)	26, 27
